Total assets excluding cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,744,835
Liabilities assumed   630,369
Non-controlling interest   1,647,710
Prior investment of the Company   261,756

Purchase price (net assets acquired)  $ 205,000
Cash paid  $ 205,000

Liabilities assumed includes $383,007 and $496,643 at June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively, in bank debt of the prior entities which the Company

has agreed to repay without interest upon completion of its financing, subject to certain releases the Company has requested from the bank. These amounts are included
in other liabilities at June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011.

Unaudited pro forma results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, as if the Company had acquired majority ownership of the South

African Hooters restaurants on January 1, 2011 is as follows. The pro forma results include estimates and assumptions which management believes are reasonable.
However, pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have occurred if the business combination had been in effect on the dates indicated, or
which may result in the future.

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30, 2011   June 30, 2011

Net revenues  $ 1,093,134  $ 2,492,182
Net earnings (loss)  $ (163,757)  $ 107,465
Net earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.13)  $ 0.10

11

4. INVESTMENTS

INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING AT JUNE 30, 2012 AND DECEMBER 31, 2011.

  2012   2011

Available-for-sale investments at fair value  $ 80,713  $ 318,353
Trading securities   -   -

Total  $ 80,713  $ 318,353

AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES

Activity in our available-for-sale securities may be summarized as follows:

  2012   2011

Cost at beginning of year  $ 263,331  $ 284,473
Contributed to the Company by it's CEO   -   125,331
Received as management fees   -   1,500
Other than temporary loss in available-for-sale securities   -   (147,973)

Cost at end of period   263,331   263,331
Unrealized gain (loss)   (182,618)   55,022

Total  $ 80,713  $ 318,353

Our available-for-sale securities consist of the following:

   Unrecognized   Realized   Loss
   Holding   Fair   Holding   on
  Cost   Gains (Losses)   Value   Loss   Sale

June 30, 2012
North Carolina Natural Energy *  $ 1,500  $ -  $ 1,500  $ -  $ -
North American Energy   126,000   (105,000)   21,000   -   -
North American Energy *   10,500   (6,000)   4,500   -   -
North American Energy   125,331   (71,618)   53,713   -   -
  $ 263,331  $ (182,618)  $ 80,713  $ -  $ -

December 31, 2011
Remodel Auction *  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ (900)  $ -
North Carolina Natural Energy *   1,500   -   1,500   -   -
North American Energy   126,000   (42,000)   84,000   -   -
North American Energy *   10,500   7,500   18,000   -   -
North American Energy   125,331   89,522   214,853   -   -
Efftec International, Inc. *   -   -   -   (22,500)   -
HiTech Stages   -   -   -   (124,573)   -
  $ 263,331  $ 55,022  $ 318,353  $ (147,973)  $ -

* Investments acquired in exchange for management services.

Remodel Auction Incorporated (“REMC”) – During 2009, the Company acquired 334 shares of REMC for management services with an initial cost of $275,000 which
has now been fully impaired.

12

North Carolina Natural Energy, Inc. (“NCNE”) – NCNE is a successor to REMC whose business was discontinued. NCNE has plans to become involved in some form

of natural energy. The Company received 100,000,000 shares of NCNE (less than 1% on a fully diluted basis) for management services during 2011. The shares were valued at
$1,500 based on NCNE’s valuation as a shell.